the claims referred to in the Notice, the Complaint, and this Consent Judgment. This includes civil 

penalties in the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 

25249.7(b) and attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) 

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5. 

/ / / 

CONSENT JUDGMENT 

3.2 Civil Penalty 

The portion of the settlement attributable to civil penalties shall be allocated according to Health 

and Safety Code section 25249.12(c)(1) and (d), with seventy-five percent (75%) of the penalty paid

[...]

litigating and negotiating a settlement in the public interest. 

Defendant shall provide its payment for civil penalty and for attorneys’ fees and costs to EHA’s 

counsel by physical check or by electronic means, including wire transfers, at Defendant’s discretion, 

as follows: forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in Attorney’s Fees and Costs shall be paid as follows: 

One payment of $40,000 due fourteen (14) business days after the Effective Date. 

One payment of $5,000, due thirty (30) business days after the Effective Date.  

If the 1st payment is timely paid by Defendant, EHA agrees to waive the 2nd payment, in which